

## PRIVATE

AND

# SPECIAL ACTS

1

۱

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

### AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

#### MILL DAM COMPANY .- EXPENDITURES.

#### Chapter 399.

AN ACT in addition to an Act entitled an Act to incorporate the Neguemkeag Mill Dam Company.

### Approved March 29, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives. in Legislature assembled, That the time for completing the Dam prescribed in the second section of the Act to which Time extended this is additional, be and the same is extended two years from the first day of February eighteen hundred and thirty seven; and said corporation shall be subject to all the provisions contained in the several Acts in this State concerning corporations.

#### Chapter 400.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of Government.

#### Approved March 30, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That in order to provide for the operation of certain Acts and Resolves of the Legislature requiring the payment of money from the Treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the Government, for the current year, the following sums be and the same hereby are appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the Treasury. And the Governor, with the advice of Council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrants on the Treasurer of the State for the same, viz :----

may Governor draw his warrant prior to January 1, 1838.

Pay Rolls of the Council, Senate and House of Representatives.

Pay Roll of the Council, Senate and House of Representatives, forty-five thousand, five 45,500 00 hundred dollars,

two years.